

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Butterley Hall, Ripley Derbyshire DE5 3RS

T: 0300 122 6000 F: 0300 122 7797

pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk

14th August 2025

FOI Request: 25/2025

I write in connection with your request for information received in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on the 14th August 2025. You asked the following auestions:

"I want to request FOI for the periods listed below. My details are below.

Periods are -

1 January 2010 - 1 January 2015

1 January 2015 - 1 January 2020

1 January 2020 - 1 January 2025

1 January 2025 - 31 July 2025

Freedom of Information Request

Dear Freedom of Information Officer / Sir or Madam,

I want to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for the period 1 January 2010 to 1 January 2015:

- 1. The total number of complaints and/or reports of criminal offences (including misconduct in public office) made to your force by:
 - o members of the public
 - businesses
 - serving or retired police officers against Licensing Police Officers.
- 2. Of these cases:
 - o How many were formally investigated?
 - What were the outcomes of each investigation (e.g., substantiated, not substantiated, withdrawn, etc.)?
- 3. Of those investigated, how many resulted in:
 - o criminal charges being brought
 - o acquittals
 - convictions

Clarification to assist processing:

For this request, "Licensing Police Officers" refers to officers whose primary role during the relevant period was within the Licensing Unit or equivalent department responsible for the regulation and enforcement of alcohol licensing, late-night venues, or related licensing matters.

If exact figures are not available, please provide the nearest available recorded statistics and specify the basis for any estimates.

If providing full data for the entire period would exceed the cost limit under Section 12 of the FOIA, please provide the information for the earliest year(s) available within the limit and specify which years are covered.

I would prefer to receive the information electronically (e.g., PDF or spreadsheet). Please confirm whether the information is held, and if so, supply it in the requested format.

Thank you for your assistance.

I want to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for the period 1 January 2015 to 1 January 2020:

- 1. The total number of complaints and/or reports of criminal offences (including misconduct in public office) made to your force by:
 - o members of the public
 - businesses
 - serving or retired police officers against Licensing Police Officers.
- 2. Of these cases:
 - o How many were formally investigated?
 - What were the outcomes of each investigation (e.g., substantiated, not substantiated, withdrawn, etc.)?
- 3. Of those investigated, how many resulted in:
 - o criminal charges being brought
 - o acquittals
 - convictions

Clarification to assist processing:

For this request, "Licensing Police Officers" refers to officers whose primary role during the relevant period was within the Licensing Unit or equivalent department responsible for the regulation and enforcement of alcohol licensing, late-night venues, or related licensing matters.

If exact figures are not available, please provide the nearest available recorded statistics and specify the basis for any estimates.

If providing full data for the entire period would exceed the cost limit under Section 12 of the FOIA, please provide the information for the earliest year(s) available within the limit and specify which years are covered.

I would prefer to receive the information electronically (e.g., PDF or spreadsheet). Please confirm whether the information is held, and if so, supply it in the requested format.

Thank you for your assistance.

I want to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for the period 1 January 2020 to 1 January 2025:

- 1. The total number of complaints and/or reports of criminal offences (including misconduct in public office) made to your force by:
 - o members of the public
 - businesses
 - serving or retired police officers against Licensing Police Officers.
- 2. Of these cases:

- o How many were formally investigated?
- What were the outcomes of each investigation (e.g., substantiated, not substantiated, withdrawn, etc.)?
- 3. Of those investigated, how many resulted in:
 - o criminal charges being brought
 - o acquittals
 - o convictions

Clarification to assist processing:

For this request, "Licensing Police Officers" refers to officers whose primary role during the relevant period was within the Licensing Unit or equivalent department responsible for the regulation and enforcement of alcohol licensing, late-night venues, or related licensing matters.

If exact figures are not available, please provide the nearest available recorded statistics and specify the basis for any estimates.

If providing full data for the entire period would exceed the cost limit under Section 12 of the FOIA, please provide the information for the earliest year(s) available within the limit and specify which years are covered.

I would prefer to receive the information electronically (e.g., PDF or spreadsheet). Please confirm whether the information is held, and if so, supply it in the requested format.

Thank you for your assistance.

I want to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for the period 1 January 2025 to 31 July 2025

- 1. The total number of complaints and/or reports of criminal offences (including misconduct in public office) made to your force by:
 - o members of the public
 - businesses
 - serving or retired police officers against Licensing Police Officers.
- 2. Of these cases:
 - o How many were formally investigated?
 - What were the outcomes of each investigation (e.g., substantiated, not substantiated, withdrawn, etc.)?
- 3. Of those investigated, how many resulted in:
 - o criminal charges being brought
 - acquittals
 - o convictions

Clarification to assist processing:

For this request, "Licensing Police Officers" refers to officers whose primary role during the relevant period was within the Licensing Unit or equivalent department responsible for the regulation and enforcement of alcohol licensing, late-night venues, or related licensing matters.

If exact figures are not available, please provide the nearest available recorded statistics and specify the basis for any estimates.

If providing full data for the entire period would exceed the cost limit under Section 12 of the FOIA, please provide the information for the earliest year(s) available within the limit and specify which years are covered.

I would prefer to receive the information electronically (e.g., PDF or spreadsheet). Please confirm whether the information is held, and if so, supply it in the requested format.

Thank you for your assistance."

This is to inform you that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire does not hold the information you have requested based on the information you have provided.

Derbyshire Constabulary may hold this information and I give below a link to the Force's website where you can make a FOI request to them direct.

I want to find information about the police | Derbyshire Constabulary

If you are not satisfied with our response to your request, under Section 17 of the FOIA of the FOIA you are entitled to ask for an internal review of our decision. Any internal review needs to be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of this response and state why you are unhappy with the response. You can submit an internal review in the following ways:

- emailing the OPCC Inbox PCCOffice@Derbyshire.PNN.Police.UK or.
- writing to the OPCC at –
 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Butterley Hall
 Ripley
 Derbyshire
 DE5 3RS

By phone – 0300 122 6000 (as a reasonable adjustment under the Equality Act 2010).

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal review under Section 50 of the FOIA you can apply directly to the Information Commissioner (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the internal review procedure provided by the OPCC. You can contact the ICO in the following ways:

- online at the ICO https://ico.org.uk/global/contact-us/ or;
- writing to the ICO at –
 Information Commissioner's Office
 Wycliffe House
 Water Lane
 Wilmslow
 Cheshire
 SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Homan

Marie Romano
On behalf of the Police and Crime Commissioner